COUNTY OF VANCE, NORTH CAROLINA

122 YOUNG STREET, SUITE B
HENDERSON, NORTH CAROLINA 27536

JORDAN MCMILLEN KELLY H. GRISSOM
COUNTY MANAGER CLERK TO BOARD
(252) 738-2002 (252) 738-2003

NOTICE OF SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

To:  Dan Brummitt
Carolyn Faines
Yolanda Feimster
Thomas S. Hester, Jr.
Leo Kelly, Jr.

Archie B. Taylor, Jr.

From: Kelly H. Grissom, Clerk to the Board KG
Date: February 13, 2020
Re:  Special Called Meeting

This memorandum will serve as notice that Chairman Gordon Wilder has called a
special meeting for Monday, February 17, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. in the Commissioners’
Conference Room, Vance County Administration Building, 122 Young Street, Henderson,
NC. The purpose of the meeting is to:

Award contract for Industrial Park Phase III construction
Approve memorandum of negotiation

DSS salary adjustment request

Other items as necessary

el

C: Chairman Gordon Wilder



Vance County
Special Meeting
Staff Report
February 17, 2020

Henderson-Vance Industrial Park Phase III Construction Project. The County’s engineer
(Tim Carpenter with LKC Engineering) will be on hand to provide an overview of the bidding
process and value engineering exercise which has been completed in order to bring the project
within the existing grant budget. A total of six bidders submitted bids with the low bidder (ELJ,
Inc.) providing a bid that was approximately $700,000 over budget. The county’s engineer and
staff have finalized a value engineering exercise to reduce the project scope and associated costs
within budget. The main impact is that the new roadway will not be paved throughout the entire
project area. The project is funded with NC Rural Ready Grant funds and the NC Department of
Commerce has agreed to the reduced project scope. In order to proceed, the board will need to
approve a memorandum of negotiation between the county and the contractor outlining the
negotiated and reduced project scope and will also need to award the contract to the low bidder.
Staff has also provided a budget transfer for your review that allocates grant funds into the
appropriate line items in the county’s budget. Recommendation: Approve the memorandum of
negotiation and award the Henderson-Vance Industrial Park Phase Il construction contract to
ELJ, Inc. totaling $2,149,457 subject to final attorney review of contract documents.



TRANSFER REQUEST NO.
VANCE COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL LINE-ITEM TRANSFER REQUEST
2019-2020 Fiscal Year

Department Name: Economic Development

Request for Funds to be Transferred From:

ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
Contracted Services 32,850.00 (From $325,350 to $292,500)
Legal/Fiscal Cost 5,070.00 (From $10,070 to $5,000)
Contingency 107,832.00 (From $192,832 to $85,000)
Construction
TOTAL $ 145,752.00

Explanation of transfer request: Transfer from original budget request to represent a more accurate budget as time has progressed.

Request for Funds to be Transferred To:

ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
Contracted Services
Legal/Fiscal Cost
Contingency
Construction 145,752.00 |(From $1,928,323 to $2,149,457)
TOTAL $ 145,752.00

Explanation of transfer request: Transfer from orignial budget request to represent a more accurate budget as time has progressed.

Requested by: Date
PRESENTED: Reviewed by
VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Finance Office

IN MEETING OF

_8



Engincering
g Landscape Architecture
Surveying

February 12, 2020

Mr. Jordan McMillen
County Manager

122 Young Street, Suite B
Henderson, NC 27536

Re: Vance County — Henderson Vance Industrial Park Expansion
Recommendation to Award

Dear Mr. McMillen:

Bids were received for the Henderson Vance Industrial Park Expansion project on December 17, 2019 at
2:00 pm. The project as bid included the installation of approximately 2,700 feet of new roadway and
associated grading, drainage, and erosion control, 3,500 feet of 12” water line, 2,800 feet of 8” gravity
sewer, one sewer pump station and associated site work, 5,280 LF of 8” Sewer Force Main and 1,300 LF
of 6” sewer force main. The roadway is intended to become a NCDOT road and utilities will be owned
and operated by the City of Henderson.

Six bids were received and accepted as summarized below:

Company Name Original Bid Amount
EU INC. $2,754,941.00
H.G Reynolds $2,774,586.00
Central Builders, Inc $2,797,808.00
Fred Smith Company $2,886,074.50
Carolina Sunrock LLC $2,918,475.00
S.T Wooten Corporation $3,974,533.17

The low bidder is EU, Inc. from Henderson, NC. Qur team is familiar and has worked with ELU, Inc. on
multiple occasions. We believe they are a reputable contractor, capable of completing the construction
with quality workmanship and in a timely fashion. Their low bid amount is $2,754,941. This construction
cost results in an overage of the current project funding. LKC reviewed the bids with the County staff
and low bidder and the City as it relates to utilities to evaluate potential cost saving opportunities and
recommend making the following scope adjustments and cost adjustments:

LKC Engineering, PLLC, 140 Aqua Shed Court, \_bu'dccn, North Carolina 28315
PIH: 910/420-1437 * FAX: 910/637-0096 * License No. P-1095



Mr. Jordan McMillen
Page 2 of 2
February 12, 2020

1. A revision and deletion of approximately 2,000 If of pavement for the roadway thus eliminating
approximately 1,000 tons of asphalt, 861 tons of stone base, half of the pavement markings.
Grading and storm drainage would remain in place as designed.

Addition of stone for the unpaved roadway section.

The elimination of approximately 2,300 If of 8" sewer force main and appurtenances.

Re-routing the force main eliminating a bore.

A 22% reduction of the bonds/insurance and overhead and profit.

b= ol o

The savings mentioned above are represented in the attached Memorandum of Negotiation that must
be approved by the County. This savings along with the reduced contingencies, reduction in Engineering,
Legal and Land costs reduces the total budget overage to $75,452.00. This project budget overage will
be addressed through funds available from the Henderson Vance Industrial Park budget and available
contingencies or additional project funding. A summary of the “Value Engineering” reductions is
attached as well as the modified project budget compared to the original budget.

LKC recommends the award be made to ELJ, Inc. for the negotiated contract amount of $2,149,457.00
and authorize execution of the enclosed Memorandum of Negotiation.

Attached to this recommendation are a Bid Summary and Bid Tabulation showing detailed results of the
bid. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (910) 420-1437 or by email at
tim@lkcengineering.com.

Sincerely,
LKC Engineering, PLLC

£,

Tim Carpen



Memorandum of Negotiation

(for a proposed contract award less than bid amount)

Project Title: Henderson Vance Industrial Park Expansion
Contract : N/A
Owner: Vance County

Engineer/Architect: | LKC Engineering, PLLC

Contractor: ELJ, Inc.

Bid Amount; 2,754,941 Bid Date: 12/17/2019

Brief Description of Contract as Bid

The Project consists of approximately 2,700 feet of new roadway and associated grading, drainage, paving and erosion
control, 3,500 feet of 12" water line, and 2,890 feet of 8" gravity sewer, one above ground sewer pump station and site
work, 5,150 LF of 8" Sewer Force Main and 1,350 LF of §" Sewer Force Main.

Terms of Negotiation

The Owner and Contractor acknowledge and agree that the bid received on the above referenced project
have resulted in the project budget being exceeded and that a contract cannot be awarded based on the
amount of the total bids received. This memorandum documents that the Owner and the Contractor have
completed negotiations in order to arrive at a mutually acceptable amount on which the construction
contract will be awarded. It is hereby agreed that the terms and conditions as stated in this document shall
be binding on both parties and shall become a part of the terms and conditions of the contract, subject only
to the Owner being successful in obtaining additional funding, if applicable.

The following changes in the terms and conditions of the as-bid contract are hereby incorporated into the
proposed contract award:

® A revision and deletion of approximately 2,000 If of pavement for the roadway thus eliminating
approximately 1,000 tons of asphalt, 861 tons of stone base, half of the pavement markings, , the
elimination of approximately 2,300 If of 8" sewer force main and appurtenances. Re-routing the
force main eliminating a bore and a 22% reduction of the bonds/insurance and overhead and profit.

Proposed Negotiated Contract Award Amount: $2,149,457.00
. < el 2 . ] 90 days after
This memorandum shall be valid and binding up to and inclusive of: Bid opening
Recommended: Accepted: Accepted:
By: By:
(Engineer/Architect) (Owner)
LKC Engineering, PLLC Vance County
Date: Date:

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):
By: Date:




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION

PROJECT BUDGET

SUMMARY OF COST WITH CONSTRUCTION BIDS

Total of Construction Bids

Construction Contingencies

Preliminary Costs (Paid by County)

Appraisal
Survey (Boundary)
Phase 1
Geotechnical
Legal and Land/Easements
Engineering
Preliminary Layout and Entitlements
Design Survey
Geotechnical Borings (pump station and off-sites)
Engineering Design and Permitting
Bidding and Award
Construction Administration
Construction Inspection
Certifications, Record Drawings and Platting

Total Project Costs
Original Project Budget
Budget Shortfall

$1,800
$6,500
$2,300
$6,250

Project Costs

(Modified Scope)

Project Costs
(Original Scope)

$2,149,457 $2,754,941
$85,000 $100,000
$5,000 $10,000
$7,500 $7,500
$15,000 $15,000
S0 $6,000
$145,000 $145,000
$15,000 $15,000
$25,000 $30,000
$75,000 $80,000
$10,000 $10,000
$2,531,957 $3,173,441
$2,456,505 $2,456,505
575,452 $716,936



HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION
VALUE ENGINEERING - Option 4

ITEM DESCRIPTION ELJ INC. (Bid Amounts) ELJ INC. (Negociated Amounts)
INDUSTRIAL PARK ROADWAY QTY |UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT CF:SZ:IS:::‘V TOTAL AMOUNT

1 Z(::!Z:z'/fzf tt’:giiir;?' and insurance (may not 1 s | $80,241.00 $80,241.00 078 $62,587.98
2 |Grading (Cut & Fill) 1 LS $300,000.00 $300,000.00 1 $300,000.00
3 |Topsoil Strippings (12") (Roadwaly only) 3,000 cY $4.00 $12,000.00 3,000 $12,000.00
4 |Incidental Stone Base (10" Thick) 5,500 TN $30.00 $165,000.00 1,419 $42,570.00
5 [Stone Base (8" Thick) Gravel Road TN $30.00 $0.00 3,220 $96,600.00
5 |Undercut replacement below grade (allowance) 1,500 cY $14.00 $21,000.00 1,500 $21,000.00
6 |Asphalt Base (1119.0C - 4" Thick) 2,550 TN $135.00 $344,250.00 575 $77,625.00
7 |Asphalt Base (S9.5C - 3" Thick) 1,900 TN $135.00 $256,500.00 431 $58,185.00
8 ;ac"s;egtta'r;;r;:g and Painting in accordance with 1 Ls | $28,000.00 $28,000.00 05 $14,000.00
9 |Demo Existing Roadway (Commerce Dr.) 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00
10 |Silt Fence (as shown on design drawings) 10,000 LF $3.00 $30,000.00 10,000 $30,000.00

Skimmer Basins (as shown on design drawings),
11 (including, grading, outlets, skimmers, stone, seeding, 6 EA $5,000.00 $30,000.00 6 $30,000.00

baffles and silt bags for decommissioning
12 |Construction Entrance 3 EA $1,500.00 $4,500.00 3 $4,500.00
13 Zf{:w;ﬁ;‘;&;‘l’fing SS\};Volv!\Sm on the design 1 Ls | $15,000.00 $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00
14 |Outlet Protection 7 EA $200.00 $1,400.00 7 $1,400.00
15 |Inlet Protection 7 EA $200.00 $1,400.00 7 $1,400.00
16 |Silt Fence Outlets 25 EA $300.00 $7,500.00 25 $7,500.00
17 |Erosion Control at Stockpile Areas (as shown) 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00
18 |Rip Rap Dissipaters 5 EA $200.00 $1,000.00 5 $1,000.00
19 [Stone Check Dams 25 EA $200.00 $5,000.00 25 $5,000.00
20 [Traffic Control 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
21 [24" Class IV NCDOT Stamped RCP 52 LF $75.00 $3,900.00 52 $3,900.00
22 118" Class IV NCDOT Stamped RCP 270 LF $50.00 $13,500.00 270 $13,500.00
23 (24" FES 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00 2 $1,000.00
24 118" FES 10 EA $300.00 $3,000.00 10 $3,000.00
25 ilj‘:e:faﬁf‘l:aﬁi:()T Rated Box Culvert andinletand Ls | $15,000.00 $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00
26 |Road Signage 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
27 |Clearing and Grubbing for new roadway and utilities 4 AC $10,000.00 $40,000.00 4 $40,000.00
28 Detour Plan Allowance (to be provided by NCDOT) 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
29 Su'r.vz'eying— AI! construction staking, as-builts of 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00

utilities and site features

Sub-Total Roadway Construction $1,454,191.00 $931,767.98
VE Option #4

Page 1 of 4




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION
VALUE ENGINEERING - Option 4

ITEM DESCRIPTION ELJ INC. (Bid Amounts) ELJ INC. (Negociated Amounts)
WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION QTY |UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT CF::‘Z::::‘V TOTAL AMOUNT
1 (12" DIP Class 350 Water Main 3,650 LF $50.00 $182,500.00 3,650 $182,500.00
2 |12" MJ Gate Valve 17 EA $2,400.00 $40,800.00 17 $40,800.00
3 |6" MJ Gate Valve 6 EA $800.00 $4,800.00 6 $4,800.00
4 |Fire Hydrant Assembly 6 EA $4,000.00 $24,000.00 6 $24,000.00
5 (Zgu::ae:t'ecej)'ng Installed By Bore & Jack 45 LF $240.00 $10,800.00 45 $10,800.00
6 |12" Water Main Connection (Cut in Tees) 2 EA $5,000.00 $10,000.00 2 $10,000.00
7 [12"X 12" MJ Tee 2 EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00 2 $2,000.00
8 |12" X 6" MJ Tee 6 EA $1,000.00 $6,000.00 6 $6,000.00
9 |12" 45-Deg MJ Bend 4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 4 $4,000.00
10 |12" 22.5-Deg MJ Bend 8 EA $800.00 $6,400.00 8 $6,400.00
11 |Water Main Pressure Testing and Sterilization 3,650 LF $1.00 $3,650.00 3,650 $3,650.00
Sub-Total Water System Expansion $294,950.00 $294,950.00
SANITARY SEWER EXPANSION QTY |UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT c[:j;’:::ly TOTAL AMOUNT
1 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (0'-6') 755 LF $50.00 $37,750.00 755 $37,750.00
2 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (6'-8') 640 LF $60.00 $38,400.00 640 $38,400.00
3 [8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (8'-10') 875 LF $70.00 $61,250.00 875 $61,250.00
4 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (10'-12') 285 LF $80.00 $22,800.00 285 $22,800.00
5 [8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (12'-14') 185 LF $90.00 $16,650.00 185 $16,650.00
6 ?r:iE;_Pirfcclaa:iiZi(z)ciztlfz:gsi?nlg)coated Gravity Sewer | 150 | 1 $100.00 $15,000.00 150 $15,000.00
7 (fu ;::f:ei?; ngclrris “cerisos?ngrade (Bored &Jacked) | 155 | tr | s$40000 $60,000.00 150 $60,000.00
8 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (0'-6') 1 EA $3,800.00 $3,800.00 1 $3,800.00
9 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (6'-8') 4 EA $4,400.00 $17,600.00 4 $17,600.00
10 (4'0" Diameter Manhole (8'-10') 1 EA $4,800.00 $4,800.00 1 $4,800.00
11 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (10'-12") 1 EA $5,200.00 $5,200.00 1 $5,200.00
12 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (12'-14') 2 EA $5,800.00 $11,600.00 2 $11,600.00
13 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (14'-16') 1 EA $6,400.00 $6,400.00 1 $6,400.00
14 |Epoxy Coating for Manholes 25 VF $400.00 $10,000.00 25 $10,000.00
Pump Station Concrete Structures - Precast Wetwell,
15 |Station Enclosure Slab, Generator Pad, etc. 1 LS $90,000.00 $90,000.00 1 $90,000.00
(installed)
Factory Built Pump Station - Pumps, Motors, Valves,
16 |Piping, Pump Control Panel, Flow Meter, Station 1 LS $200,000.00 $200,000.00 1 $200,000.00
Enclosure, and all factory wiring (installed)
17 ;ZT&T:Z:;:;?;S&acr;::::tti:‘f('ir‘:‘;f:l’;':(;l)mterior' 1 Ls | $12,000.00 $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00

VE Option #4
Page 2 of 4




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION
VALUE ENGINEERING - Option 4

ITEM DESCRIPTION ELJ INC. (Bid Amounts) ELJ INC. (Negociated Amounts)
Pump Station Electrical - including panels, conduits,
18 |wiring, Generator and ATS and all associated 1 LS $80,000.00 $80,000.00 1 $80,000.00
components necessary for complete installation
Pump Station Site Work - grading, erosion control,
19 |fencing, lighting, piping and Gravel access road to the 1 LS $30,000.00 $30,000.00 1 $30,000.00
Pump Station from the new paved road.
Pump Station Water Service - 2" PVC SDR 21 water
service from new 12" water main to pump station
20 site. Inlcudes RPZ with hot box, meter, and yard ! LS »10,000.00 $10,000.00 ! $10,000.00
hydrant.
21 |8" PVC (C900) Force Main 5,150 LF $22.00 $113,300.00 2,843 $62,546.00
22 |8" DIP (Class 350) Protecto 401 Force Main 270 LF $55.00 $14,850.00 270 $14,850.00
23 |8" 45-Deg MJ Bend 15 EA $700.00 $10,500.00 15 $10,500.00
24 18" 22.5-Deg MJ Bend 4 EA $700.00 $2,800.00 4 $2,800.00
25 |8" MJ Plug Valve and Box 1 EA $2,800.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
26 |Air Release Valve and Enclosure (8" FM) 2 EA $4,000.00 $8,000.00 2 $8,000.00
16" Steel Casing by Bored & Jack (G teed) - Road
27 teel Casing by Bored & Jack (Guaranteed) - Road| ., | $250.00 $30,000.00 120 $30,000.00
Crossing (Bear Pond Road)
)8 16" Steel F:asmg by Bored&]ack (Guaranteed) - 8 150 LF $200.00 $30,000.00 0 $0.00
Force Main at Creek Crossing
29 [Connect 8" Force Main to Ex. Manhole 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00
30 6" PVC Force Main (FM-2 Re-route FM) 1,350 LF $19.00 $25,650.00 1,350 $25,650.00
31 |Cut In MJ 6x6 Wye on existing FM 1 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00
32 |6" 90-Deg Bend 1 EA $450.00 $450.00 1 $450.00
33 (6" 45-Deg Bend 8 EA $450.00 $3,600.00 8 $3,600.00
34 |6" 22.5-Deg Bend 4 EA $450.00 $1,800.00 4 $1,800.00
35 |Air Release Valve and Enclosure (6" FM) 1 EA $3,800.00 $3,800.00 1 $3,800.00
36 |6" MJ Plug Valve and Box 2 EA $3,000.00 $6,000.00 2 $6,000.00
12" Steel Casing by B & Jack (G teed) Road
37 teel Casing by Bore & Jack (Guaranteed) Roa 35 LF $200.00 $7,000.00 35 $7,000.00
Crossing (Commerce Dr.)
38 |Force Main Testing 6,500 LF $1.00 $6,500.00 4,193 $4,193.00
Sub-Total Sanitary Sewer Expansion $1,005,800.00 $922,739.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT
$2,754,941.00 $2,149,456.98
(Sum of all sub-totals above)
VE Option #4

Page 3 of 4




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION
VALUE ENGINEERING - Option 4

| ITEM DESCRIPTION

| ELJ INC. (Bid Amounts)

| ELJINC. (Negociated Amounts)

Total of Construction Costs $2,149,457
Construction Contingencies $85,000
Preliminary Costs (Paid by County) ]
Appraisal $1,800
Survey (Boundary) $6,500
Phase 1 $2,300
Geotechnical $6,250
Legal and Land/Easements $5,000
Engineering $292,500
Preliminary Layout and Entitlements $7,500
Design Survey $15,000
Geotechnical Borings (pump station and off-sites) SO
Engineering Design and Permitting $145,000
Bidding and Award $15,000
Construction Administration $25,000
Construction Inspection $75,000
Certifications, Record Drawings and Platting $10,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $2,531,957
ORIGINAL BUDGET $2,456,505
SHORTFALL $75,452

Items highlighted in yellow are negociated or revised amounts and quantities

VE Option #4
Page 4 of 4




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION

BID TABULATION
| ITEM DESCRIPTION ELJ INC, H.G. Reynolds Central Builders, Inc Fred Smith Company Carolina Sunrock LLC S.T. Wooten corporation
INDUSTRIAL PARK ROADWAY QTY [UNIT | UNITPRICE | TOTALAMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTALAMOUNY | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNITPRICE | TOTALAMOUNT | UNITPRICE |TOTAL AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
1 ing, and (may not 1 Ls | $80,241.00 $80,241.00 $62,000.00 $62,000.00 $82,474.00 | $82,47a00 | $85,00000 | $85,00000 | $84,500.00 | $84,50000 | $190,000.00 | $190,000.00
exceed 3% of the bid)
2 |Grading (Cut & Fill) 1 o | $300,00000 |  $300,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,00000 | $90,41200 | $90,412.00 | $255500.00 | $255500.00 | $130,134.00 | $130,134.00 | $938,15800| $938,158.00
3 [Topsoil Strippings (12"} {Roadwaly only) 3,000 | cv $4.00 $12,000.00 $4.00 $12,000.00 $7.00 $21,000.00 $6.50 $19,500.00 $8.40 $25,200.00 $35.00 $105,000.00
4 (incidental Stone Base (10" Thick) 5500 | TN $30.00 $165,000.00 $32.00 $176,000.00 $28.00 $154,000.00 $22.00 $121,000.00 $18.50 $101,750.00 $25.00 $137,500.00
S |Undercut replacement below grade (allowance) 1,500 | cv $14.00 $21,000.00 $7.00 $10,500.00 $18.00 $27,000.00 $12.30 $18,450.00 $3.90 $5,850.00 $22.00 $33,000.00
6 |Asphalt Base (1119.0C - 4" Thick) 2550 | TN | $135.00 $344,250.00 $100.00 $255,000.00 $113.00 $288,150.00 $72.80 $185,640.00 $72.00 $183,600.00 $76.00 $193,800.00
7 |Asphalt Base ($9.5C - 3" Thick) 1,900 | TN | $135.00 $256,500.00 $103.00 $195,700.00 $123.00 $233,700.00 $86.90 $165,110.00 $72.50 $137,750.00 $80.00 $152,000.00
g :'C";c’;,'r';':::‘":a'::' and Painting in accordance with | s | $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $19,07200 | $19,07200 | $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,95000 | $17,95000 | $18,37025 | $18,370.25
9 |Demo Existing Roadway (Commerce Dr.) 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,463.00 | $15,463.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $21,00000 | $21,00000 | $18,467.68 | $18,467.68
10 |Silt Fence {as shown on design drawings) 10,000 | LF $3.00 $30,000.00 $4.20 $42,000.00 $4.00 $40,000.00 $2.50 $25,000.00 $3.40 $34,000.00 $1.85 $18,500.00
Skil Basins {as shown on design drawings),
11 [including, grading, outlets, skimmers, stone, 6 Ea | $s,000.00 $30,000.00 $5,115.00 $30,690.00 $9,742.00 $58,452.00 | $15,000.00 $90,000.00 $9,205.00 $55,23000 | $9,950.00 | $59,700.00
seeding, baffles and silt bags for decommissioning
12 [construction Entrance 3 EA | $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $4,123.00 $12,369.00 $6,200.00 $18,600.00 $4,320.00 $12,960.00 | $4,375.00 | $13,125.00
13 |Permanent Diversions {as shown on the design 1 s | $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $16,880.00 $16,880.00 $14,432.00 | $14,43200 | $16500.00 | $16,500.00 $16,37000 | $1637000 | $47,075.00 | $47,175.00
drawings) SW1A through SW15,
14 [Outlet Protection 7 EA | $200.00 $1,400.00 $1,300.00 $9,100.00 $747.00 $5,229.00 $1,550.00 $10,850.00 $335.00 $2,345.00 $150.00 $1,050.00
15 [Intet Protection 7 €A | $200.00 $1,400.00 $1,300.00 $9,100.00 $1,520.00 $10,640.00 $390.00 $2,730.00 $455.00 $3,185.00 $525.00 $3,675.00
16 [silt Fence Outlets 25 | ea | $300.00 $7,500.00 $310.00 $7,750.00 $283.00 $7,075.00 $360.00 $9,000.00 $157.00 $3,925.00 $118.16 $2,954.00
17 {Erosion Control at Stockpile Areas (as shown) 1 s | $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,072.00 $9,072.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $13,13000 | $13,130.00 | $2,340.00 $2,340.00
18 [Rip Rap Dissipaters 5 EA | $200.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $1,005.00 $5,025.00 $1,620.00 $8,100.00 $688.00 $3,440.00 $181.21 $906.05
19 [stone Check Dams 25 | ea | $200.00 $5,000.00 $300.00 $7,500.00 $288.00 $7,200.00 $600.00 $15,000.00 $173.00 $4,325.00 $285.00 $7,125.00
20 [Traffic Control 1 s | $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,731.00 $7,731.00 $20,00000 |  $20,000.00 $17,130.00 | $17,130.00 | $10,00000 | $10,000.00
2124" Class IV NCDOT Stamped RCP s2 | WF $75.00 $3,900.00 $70.00 $3,640.00 $72.00 $3,744.00 $81.00 $4,212.00 $79.00 $4,108.00 $64.28 $3,342.56
22 |18” Class IV NCDOT Stamped RCP 270 | If $50.00 $13,500.00 $56.00 $15,120.00 $51.00 $13,770.00 $61.00 $16,470.00 $56.00 $15,120.00 $45.16 $12,193.20
23 |24" FES 2 EA | $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,211.00 $2,422.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,095.00 $2,190.00 $922.87 $1,845.74
24 |18" FES 10 | EA | $300.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $13,000.00 $1,201.00 $12,010.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $951.00 $9,510.00 $815.08 $8,150.80
25 | ¥%4" Pre-Cast NCDOT Rated Box Culvert and inlet 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $43,788.00 $43,788.00 $30,670.00 | $30,67000 | $34,00000 | $34,00000 | $3852000 | $3852000 | $30,31851 | $30,31851
and outlet stabilization.
26 |Road signage 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $927.00 $927.00 $820.00 $820.00 $561.00 $561.00 $751.38 $751.38
27 |clearing and Grubbing for new roadway and utilities| 4 ac | $10,000.00 $40,000.00 $8,300.00 $33,200.00 $5,154.00 $20,616.00 $4,400.00 $17,600.00 $9,065.00 $36,260.00 | $14,500.00 |  $58,000.00
28 Detour Plan Allowance {to be provided by NCDOT) 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,00000 | $10,00000 |  $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,00000 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00
2 sui';?y'":' A".::"“m‘:"’" staking, as-builts of 1 s | $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $13,880.00 $13,880.00 $32,21600 | $32,21600 | $47,00000 | $47,00000 | $57,350.00 | $57,350.00 | $42,800.00 | $42,800.00
Sub-Total Roadway Construction $1,454,191.00 $1,190,048.00 $1,234,871.00 $1,235,382.00 $1,047,393.00 $2,120,248.17
Bid Tabulation

Page 10f3




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION

BID TABULATION
| ITEM DESCRIPTION " EU INC. H.G. Reynolds Central Builders, Inc Fred Smith Company Carolina Sunrock LLC S.T. Wooten corporation
WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION QTY |[UNIT | UNITPRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTALAMOUNT | UNITPRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
1 |12" DIP Class 350 Water Main 3,650 LF $50.00 $182,500.00 $68.50 $250,025.00 $70.00 $255,500.00 $75.00 $273,750.00 $64.00 $233,600.00 $55.00 $200,750.00
2 |12" M Gate Valve 17 EA $2,400.00 $40,800.00 $2,700.00 $45,900.00 $3,298.00 $56,066.00 $2,800.00 $47,600.00 $3,385.00 $57,545.00 $3,600.00 $61,200.00
3 [6" MJ Gate Valve 6 EA $800.00 $4,800.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,262.00 $7,572.00 $1,250.00 $7,500.00 $1,490.00 $8,940.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00
4 |Fire Hydrant Assembly 6 EA $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $3,810.00 $22,860.00 $4,845.00 $29,070.00 $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $4,120.00 $24,720.00 $4,900.00 $29,400.00
" i lled
5/{20" Steel Cazing Installed By Bore & Jack 4 | r | s22000 $10,800.00 $250.00 $11,250.00 $412.00 $18,540.00 $265.00 $11,925.00 $936.00 $42,120.00 $380.00 $17,200.00
6 [12" Water Main Connection {Cut in Tees) 2 EA $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,247.00 $16,494.00 $5,300.00 $10,600.00 $3,630.00 $7,260.00 $12,000.00 $24,000.00
7 [12"X 12" M) Tee 2 EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,040.00 $2,080.00 $1,365.00 $2,730.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,145.00 $2,290.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00
8 |12" X 6" MJ Tee 6 EA $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $805.00 $4,830.00 $1,175.00 $7,050.00 $850.00 $5,100.00 $957.00 $5,742.00 $2,700.00 $16,200.00
9 |12" 45-Deg MJ Bend 4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $703.00 $2,812.00 $1,056.00 $4,224.00 $740.00 $2,960.00 $882.00 $3,528.00 $1,300.00 $5,200.00
10 |12" 22.5-Deg MJ Bend 8 EA $800.00 $6,400.00 $672.00 $5,376.00 $1,056.00 $8,448.00 $710.00 $5,680.00 $819.00 $6,552.00 $1,300.00 $10,400.00
11 |Water Main Pressure Testing and Sterilization 3,650 LF $1.00 $3,650.00 $1.00 $3,650.00 $2.00 $7,300.00 $1.05 $3,832.50 $0.90 $3,285.00 $3.00 $10,950.00
Sub-Total Water System Expansion $294,950.00 $365,983.00 $412,994.00 $395,147.50 $395,582.00 $394,600.00
SANITARY SEWER EXPANSION QTY |UNIT | UNITPRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTALAMOUNT | UNITPRICE | TOTALAMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNITPRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
1 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (0'-6") 755 LF $50.00 $37,750.00 $58.00 $43,790.00 $50.00 $37,750.00 $59.00 $44,545.00 $32.50 $24,537.50 $45.00 $33,975.00
2 [8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (6'-8') 640 LF $60.00 $38,400.00 $58.00 $37,120.00 $60.00 $38,400.00 $61.00 $39,040.00 $79.00 $50,560.00 $47.00 $30,080.00
3 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (8'-10') 875 LF $70.00 $61,250.00 $72.00 $63,000.00 $72.00 $63,000.00 $76.00 $66,500.00 $93.50 $81,812.50 $51.00 $44,625.00
4 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (10'-12") 285 LF $80.00 $22,800.00 $80.00 $22,800.00 $77.00 $21,945.00 $84.00 $23,940.00 $109.00 $31,065.00 $54.00 $15,390.00
5 [8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sewer (12'-14") 185 LF $90.00 $16,650.00 $98.00 $18,130.00 $87.00 $16,095.00 $103.00 $19,055.00 $111.00 $20,535.00 $59.00 $10,915.00
g |5 DIP (Class 350 Protecto 401 coated Gravity 150 | F | $10000 $15,000.00 $75.00 $11,250.00 $101.00 $15,150.00 $79.00 $11,850.00 $81.00 $12,150.00 $61.00 $9,150.00
Sewer (pipe in casing at creek crossing)
16" Steel Casing installed on Grade (Bored & Jacked)
7 (Guaranteed) - Creek Crossing 150 LF $400.00 $60,000.00 $250.00 $37,500.00 $463.00 $69,450.00 $263.00 $39,450.00 $878.00 $131,700.00 $580.00 $87,000.00
8 [4'0" Diameter Manhole (0'-6') 1 EA $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $4,356.00 $4,356.00 $2,886.00 $2,886.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $3,880.00 $3,880.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00
9 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (6'-8') 4 EA $4,400.00 $17,600.00 $4,356.00 $17,424.00 $3,556.00 $14,224.00 $4,600.00 $18,400.00 $4,105.00 $16,420.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00
10 }4'0" Diameter Manhole (8'-10") 1 EA $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $3,997.00 $3,997.00 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $4,335.00 $4,335.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00
11 |4'0" Diameter Manhole {10'-12') 1 EA $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $5,900.00 $5,900.00 $4,922.00 $4,922.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $4,550.00 $4,550.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
12 |4'0" Diameter Manhole {12'-14') 2 EA $5,800.00 $11,600.00 $6,900.00 $13,800.00 $5,567.00 $11,134.00 $7,300.00 $14,600.00 $4,785.00 $9,570.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00
13 |4'0" Diameter Manhole (14'-16') 1 EA $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $8,800.00 $8,800.00 $7,731.00 $7,731.00 $9,200.00 $9,200.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
14 |Epoxy Coating for Manholes 25 VF $400.00 $10,000.00 $410.00 $10,250.00 $401.00 $10,025.00 $430.00 $10,750.00 $283.00 $7,075.00 $390.00 $9,750.00
Pump Station Concrete Structures - Precast
15 I, Station Encl Slab, Pad, etc | 1 Ls $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $56,000.00 $56,000.00 $29,639.00 $29,639.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $73,360.00 $73,360.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00
(installed)
Factory Built Pump Station - Pumps, Motors, Valves,
16 |Piping, Pump Control Panel, Flow Meter, Station 1 Ls $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $247,422.00 $247,422.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $261,300.00 $261,300.00 $257,000.00 $257,000.00
Enclosure, and all factory wiring (i lled)
Pump Station Painting and Coating - wetwell
17 |interior, wetwell piping, bypass connection 1 s $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $20,500.00 $20,500.00 $16,494.00 $16,494.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $5,665.00 $5,665.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
(installed)
Pump Station Electrical - including panels, conduits,
18 |wiring, Generator and ATS and all associated 1 ts $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $121,400.00 $121,400.00 $175,257.00 $175,257.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $143,300.00 $143,300.00 $254,000.00 $254,000.00
y for Lataincoallnii
Pump Station Site Work - grading, erosion control,
19 |fencing, lighting, piping and Gravel access road to 1 Ls $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $43,210.00 $43,210.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
the Pump Station from the new paved road.
Bid Tabulation

Page 20f 3




HENDERSON - VANCE INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION

BID TABULATION
ITEM DESCRIPTION EU INC. H.G. Reynolds Central Builders, Inc Fred Smith Company Carolina Sunrock LLC 5.T. Wooten corporation

Pump Station Water Service - 2" PVC SDR 21 water
20 :f"e""‘;z:':s':; ilzi:h"f::,::::‘;‘:‘::’;::;°" 1 | s | $10,00000 $10,000.00 $23,000.00 $2300000 | $1315100 | $13151.00 | $24,00000 | $24.00000 | $1415000 | $14,150.00 | $28,00000 | $28,000.00

|hydrant.
21 [8" PVC (C900) Force Main 5150 | LF $22.00 $113,300.00 $41.00 $211,150.00 $17.50 $90,125.00 $43.00 $221,450.00 $34.50 $177,675.00 $28.00 $144,200.00
22 [8" OIP (Class 350} Protecto 401 Force Main 270 | LF $55.00 $14,850.00 $75.00 $20,250.00 $72.00 $19,440.00 $79.00 $21,330.00 $68.00 $18,360.00 $63.00 $17,010.00
23 [8" 45-Deg MJ Bend 15 | ea | $70000 $10,500.00 $587.00 $8,805.00 $773.00 $11,595.00 $620.00 $9,300.00 $898.00 $1347000 | $2,0000 | $31,500.00
24 [8" 22.5-Deg M) Bend a | Ea | s700.00 $2,800.00 $587.00 $2,348.00 $773.00 $3,092.00 $620.00 $2,480.00 $896.00 $3,584.00 $1,70000 |  $6,800.00
25 [8" MJ Plug Valve and Box 1 | ea | s280000 $2,800.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,319.00 $2,319.00 $2,630.00 $2,630.00 $2,505.00 $2,505.00 $2,80000 |  $2,400.00
26 |Air Release Valve and Enclosure (8" FM) 2 | ea | $4,00000 $8,000.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $7,50000 | $1500000 | $7,370.00 $14,740.00 $6970.00 | $13,94000 | $7,600.00 | $15,200.00
27 ;i;:';ig:;"(‘;::f:;: : o’::;‘ SRR 120 | ¢ | $250.00 $30,000.00 $210.00 $25,200.00 $386.00 $46,320.00 $220.00 $26,400.00 $765.00 $91,800.00 $670.00 $80,400.00
28 :::ci':l:":i‘“gr:::c":i;:“k {Guaranteed)-8" | o5 | ¢ | s200.00 $30,000.00 $225.00 $33,750.00 $329.00 $49,350.00 $240.00 $36,000.00 $773.00 $11595000 | $94000 | $141,000.00
29 |Connect 8" Force Main to Ex. Manhole 1 s | $2500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,855.00 $1,855.00 $3,160.00 $3,160.00 $4,075.00 $4,075.00 | $2,600.00 $2,600.00
30 [6" PVC Force Main (FM-2 Re-route FM) 1,350 | LF $19.00 $25,650.00 $38.00 $51,300.00 $17.50 $23,625.00 $41.00 $55,350.00 $28.50 $38,475.00 $26.00 $35,100.00
31 [Cut (n MJ 6x6 Wye on existing FM 1 s | $3000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,039.00 $5,039.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $6,045.00 $6,04500 | $4,300.00 |  $4,300.00
32 (6" 90-Deg Bend 1 | ea | sas000 $450.00 $517.00 $517.00 $644.00 $644.00 $540.00 $540.00 $748.00 $748.00 $1,00000 |  $1,000.00
33 [6” 45-Deg Bend 8 | EA | $450.00 $3,600.00 $495.00 $3,960.00 $644.00 $5,152.00 $520.00 $4,160.00 $692.00 $5,536.00 $1,000.00 |  $8,000.00
34 [6” 22.5-Deg Bend 4 | Ea | sas0.00 $1,800.00 $495.00 $1,980.00 $644.00 $2,576.00 $520.00 $2,080.00 $688.00 $2,752.00 $510.00 $2,040.00
35 [Air Release Valve and Enclosure (6" FM) 1 | ea | $3800.00 $3,800.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,474.00 $7,474.00 $7,370.00 $7,370.00 $6,970.00 $6,970.00 $7,600.00 |  $7,600.00
36 {6" MJ Plug Valve and Box 2 | ea | $300000 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,945.00 $3,890.00 $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $2,465.00 $4,930.00 $1,40000 |  $2,800.00
37 éfo :i::' ((c::’i":‘r::r‘:::‘:":)& fack(Guaranteed)Road | o0 | ¢ | 430000 $7,000.00 $205.00 $7,175.00 $309.00 $10,815.00 $220.00 $7,700.00 $697.00 $24,395.00 $250.00 $8,750.00
38 [Force Main Testing 6500 | LF $1.00 $6,500.00 $1.00 $6,500.00 $1.50 $9,750.00 $1.05 $6,825.00 $0.95 $6,175.00 $5.00 $32,500.00

Sub-Total Sanitary Sewer Expansion $1,005,800.00 $1,218,555.00 $1,149,943.00 $1,255,545.00 $1,475,500.00 $1,459,685.00
.(r;:‘ TnAI;fBIaII)I :m:::; BEove) $2,754,941.00 $2,774,586.00 $2,797,808.00 $2,886,074.50 $2,918,475.00 $3,974,533.17

Bid Certified by:

277
!

15/22 /)8

Bid Tabulation

Page3of3




eUlj0JED YLION *AIUN0D 32UBA
$601-d "ON 95UddI7
wod Burizaulbuady| buiharing £ ™M
9600°2£9°016 4 ) NOISNVdX3 Rlzlzld ©
LEYLI'0ZH016 O 21n1221y24y adedspuey NV1d LNOAVT 3LIS TTVYIA0 M4Vd TVIYLSNANI NEEE T
SLE8Z DN ‘udpIaqy Slsl. ls] O
110D pays enby o | burizauibug IDNVA NOSY3IANIH 2lz[2
2||d ‘Bundaulbul HN m m w m =]
HEEEE
% i -
9.
2 £
H £3
: &2
2|z
s
£
2
=

i T / I | N /N I
Lo L / . ! \ PP
I~ ~<_ | . \
~_ | ~<_ ~ | ! N \ %
o [ NS ! | NN \ -
RN k >~ . . N
N T~ T~ T~ | | N - -
N - ] e S
/// “‘\A T/ J /// | | \/ \
N (NI 4 . RN
NN [ 5 ~_ |
S | S~ | . \ //
Sx | S~ —_—— -
L I .. T~o ,l I‘\\ =<
| | T~ | |-
[ N ! F-
, S~ [ /
““““““ L S TN
W /// | | // ! -
[ B ! , N
| = ~ | Yo
. S~ | / -
“““““ 3§ 7 B¥ ~L / ‘
FLEE ~< - I
| g 2.2 % //\r /////1‘
[ BEg=3 8¢
[ g2ig @H ! !
[ L F-DEN ¢ fom
8 I
I
| 7
| oo
7/
| ’ !
| \\ |
| / __
| 7
/ L

780,496.28 SF
17.92 AC

"
&
°
B P2
o o
52 -5 \Amv\\\
e By Z! g
2 LE8a \\\k 7
caN -
S t
“3s3
8ok
SERD

S

=l
wh o
zL .,
25
%o e
©3 - z3 5
220 = o3 fiitn]
=2 . 83 &3
5335 Wy, Yo g
035 a ] e
& < 35S &
e s} ~ 3
& w
8 x5
R £
F4=} \ —a WL EE
L E3 wg 3
2 B o
o By g u P%
LR & 3
00
dgg o8 22
o of o
5 2% o
< = Do
3 ] ~e
8. 3
3z R
2 &
& 2

WSy 10 GZGZ 'GZ U0 PaM aWcd YUl 8 "BMpdoN Aol L0G1-000A\TIESUo) EOB\EBUARIQ — OOS\UBIEUEdES Yo IBUPUL 081—000A\T 1k




	VaCo-18.01 Display Map.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1





